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First Year - Fall 

Course # Course Name Hours Credits 
BS510 Medical Physiology I 24.00 2.00 
TBD Pathology I  36.00 2.50 
TBD Introduction to Clinical Biochemistry  24.00 2.00 
BS511 Clinical Biochemistry I 24.00 2.00 
BS512 Clinical Anatomy I 24.00 2.00 
BS512L Clinical Anatomy I Lab 12.00 0.50 
BS514T Case-Based Biomedical Integration I 24.00 2.00 
TBD Fundamentals of Nutrition I 24.00 2.00 
TBD Fundamentals of Nutrition II 24.00 2.00 
BS515L Medical Histology Lab 12.00 0.50 
PH510 Naturopathic History & Philosophy I 12.00 1.00 
CE510 Navigating the Clinical Journey 6.00 0.50 
CE510T Clinic Education I - Online 18.00 1.50 

 First Year Fall Totals 264.00 20.50 
 

 

First Year – Winter 
Course # Course Name Hours Credits 
BS520 Medical Physiology II 24.00 2.00 
TBD Pathology II 36.00 2.50 
BS521 Clinical Biochemistry II 48.00 4.00 
BS522 Clinical Anatomy II  24.00 2.00 
BS522L Clinical Anatomy II Lab 12.00 0.50 
PH520 Naturopathic History & Philosophy II 12.00 1.00 
BS524T Case-Based Biomedical Integration II 24.00 2.00 
CE516 Evidence Informed Practice 24.00 2.00 
CS520 Fundamentals of Pharmacology 24.00 2.00 
TH520 Introduction to Foundational Naturopathic Therapeutics 24.00 2.00 
CE520 Clinic Education II - Online 18.00 1.50 
TBD Cultivating the Practitioner: Mind-Body Practices 12.00 1.00 

 First Year Winter Totals 282.00 22.50 
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First Year – Spring 
Course # Course Name Hours Credits 
BS530 Medical Physiology III 24.00 2.00 
TBD Pathology III 36.00 2.50 
BS531 Clinical Anatomy III 24.00 2.00 
BS531L Clinical Anatomy III Lab 12.00 0.50 
PH522 Social Determinants of Health 24.00 2.00 
TBD Medical Genetics 24.00 2.00 
TBD Medical Ethics 12.00 1.00 
BS534T Case-Based Biomedical Integration III 24.00 2.00 
BS535 Immunology 24.00 2.00 
BS536 Microbiology  24.00 2.00 
PH530 Naturopathic Medicine Retreat 18.00 0.75 
BS537 Fundamentals of Botanical Medicine 24.00 2.00 
CE530 Clinic Education III - Online 18.00 1.50 

 First Year Spring Totals 288.00 22.25 
  First Year Totals 834.00 65.25 

 

 

 

 

Second Year – Summer 
Course # Course Name Hours Credits 
TH510T Fundamentals of Hydrotherapy 24.00 1.50 
TBD Physiotherapy 12.00 0.50 
BS536T Phytochemistry and Botanical Medicine Preparations 18.00 1.13 
CE531 Intro to Clinic Synthesis  6.00 0.25 
TBD Physical Medicine I 24.00 1.50 
TBD Physical Medicine II 24.00 1.50 
TBD Physical Medicine III 24.00 1.50 
TBD Clinical and Physical Diagnosis I 12.00 0.50 
TBD Clinical and Physical Diagnosis II 12.00 0.50 
TBD Clinical and Physical Diagnosis III 12.00 0.50 

 Second Year Summer Term Totals 168.00 9.38 
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Second Year – Fall 
Course # Course Name Hours Credits 
BM611 Botanical Medicine I 15.00 1.25 
CS610 Diagnostic Imaging 24.00 2.00 
TH610 Foundational Naturopathic Therapeutics I 15.00 1.25 
CS612 Pharmacology I 15.00 1.25 
CS731 HEENT 36.00 3.00 
CS613 Clinical Nutrition I 15.00 1.25 
CS615 Clinical Reasoning I 36.00 3.00 
CS616 Musculoskeletal Pathology 42.00 3.50 
CS616T Musculoskeletal System: Orthopedic Evaluation 24.00 1.50 
CS617 Rheumatology and Clinical Immunology 36.00 3.00 
TBD Physical Medicine IV 24.00 1.50 
TBD Clinical and Physical Diagnosis IV 12.00 0.50 
CS619 Lab Diagnosis 18.00 1.50 
CS619L Lab Diagnosis Lab 24.00 1.00 
CE500 Hydrotherapy Clinical Rotation - Fall 0.00 0.00 
TBD Clinical Clerkship Rotation - Option I 30.00 1.25 
CS620 Hematology 24.00 2.00 

 Second Year Fall Totals 390.00 28.75 
 

Second Year – Winter 
Course # Course Name Hours Credits 
CS621 Gastroenterology and Proctology 48.00 4.00 
CS625 Dermatology 36.00 3.00 
CS627 Minor Surgery 24.00 2.00 
CS627T Minor Surgery Lab 18.00 0.75 
TBD Clinical and Physical Diagnosis V 12.00 0.50 
TBD Physical Medicine V 24.00 1.50 
BM614 EIP Seminar I 6.00 0.50 
BM624 Botanical Medicine II 15.00 1.25 
PH610 Foundational Naturopathic Therapeutics II 15.00 1.25 
CS622 Pharmacology II 15.00 1.25 
CS623 Clinical Nutrition II 15.00 1.25 
CS626T Clinical Reasoning II 36.00 3.00 
BM621 Social Determinants of Health Workshop #1 6.00 0.50 
CE500 Hydrotherapy Clinical Rotation - Winter 60.00 2.50 
TBD Clinical Clerkship Rotation - Option II 30.00 1.25 
CE628 Clinic Synthesis I 6.00 0.25 

 Second Year Winter Totals 366.00 24.75 
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Second Year – Spring 
Course # Course Name Hours Credits 
CS636 Cardiology and Pulmonology 60.00 5.00 

CS636T Cardiology and Pulmonology: ECG and Spirometry Intensive 24.00 1.50 
CS633 Metabolic and Endocrine 48.00 4.00 
BM633 Botanical Medicine III 15.00 1.25 
BM634 EIP Seminar II 6.00 0.50 
PH630 Foundational Naturopathic Therapeutics III 15.00 1.25 
CS632 Pharmacology III 15.00 1.25 
TBD Physical Medicine VI 24.00 1.50 
TBD Clinical and Physical Diagnosis VI 12.00 0.50 
CS635T Clinical Reasoning III 36.00 3.00 
CS634 Clinical Nutrition III 15.00 1.25 
CE500 Hydrotherapy Clinical Rotation - Spring 0.00 0.00 
TBD Clinical Clerkship Rotation - Option III 0.00 0.00 
CLE932 OSCE I 1.00 0.04 

 Second Year Spring Totals 271.00 21.04 
  Second Year Totals 1195.00 83.92 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
Third Year – Summer 

Course # Course Name Hours Credits 
CLE499 NPLEX I Biomedical Sciences Review Course 0.00 0.00 
CLE7300 Secondary Intern Rotation - Pain, Nutrition or PCP 60.00 2.50 

 Third Year Summer Totals 72.00 2.50 
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Third Year – Fall 

Course # Course Name Hours Credits 
CS710 Gynecology and Andrology 60.00 5.00 
TBD Gynecology and Andrology Lab (CPD VII) 24.00 1.00 
CS715 Urology and Nephrology 48.00 4.00 
CS618 Natural Childbirth I 36.00 3.00 
BM714 Evidence Informed Practice Seminar III 6.00 0.50 
CS716T Clinical Reasoning IV 36.00 3.00 
BM713 Botanical Medicine IV 15.00 1.25 
PH710 Foundational Naturopathic Therapeutics IV 15.00 1.25 
CS713 Pharmacology IV 15.00 1.25 
CS714 Clinical Nutrition IV 15.00 1.25 
CLE7300 Secondary Intern Rotation - Pain, Nutrition or PCP 60.00 2.50 
CE728 Clinic Synthesis II 6.00 0.25 

 Third Year Fall Totals 336.00 24.25 
 
 
 
 
Third Year – Winter 

Course # Course Name Hours Credits 
CS720 Mind, Brain, and Behavior 36.00 3.00 
CS723 Addiction Medicine 12.00 1.00 
CS725 Pain Management 24.00 2.00 
CS726 Neurology 48.00 4.00 
TBD Clinical and Physical Diagnosis VIII 12.00 0.50 
CS725T Clinical Reasoning V 36.00 3.00 
BM723 Botanical Medicine V 15.00 1.25 
TBD Social Determinants of Health Workshop #2 6.00 0.50 
PH720 Foundational Naturopathic Therapeutics V 15.00 1.25 
CS722 Pharmacology V 15.00 1.25 
CS724 Clinical Nutrition V 15.00 1.25 
CLE7300 Secondary Intern Rotation - Pain, Nutrition or PCP 60.00 2.50 
CLE932 OSCE II 1.00 0.04 

 Third Year Winter Totals 295.00 21.54 
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Third Year – Spring 
Course # Course Name Hours Credits 
CS712 Oncology 24.00 2.00 
CS733 Pediatrics  32.00 2.67 
CS735 Geriatrics 16.00 1.33 
CS736 Environmental Medicine 24.00 2.00 
CS737 Parenteral Therapy  24.00 1.50 
TBD Clinical and Physical Diagnosis IX 12.00 0.50 
CS738T Clinical Reasoning VI 36.00 3.00 
BM733 Botanical Medicine VI 15.00 1.25 
PH730 Foundational Naturopathic Therapeutics VI 15.00 1.25 
CS732 Pharmacology VI 15.00 1.25 
CS734 Clinical Nutrition VI 15.00 1.25 
CLE8400 Primary Intern Rotations 180.00 7.50 

 Third Year Spring Totals 408.00 25.50 
  Third Year Totals 1111.00 73.79 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 
Fourth Year – Summer 

Course # Course Name Hours Credits 
BUS8400 Jurisprudence 12.00 1.00 
CE812 Morbidity & Mortality 24.00 2.00 
CS800 Emergency Medicine 12.00 1.00 
BM720 Business I 24.00 2.00 
BM716 Applied Holism in Naturopathic Practice I 15.00 1.25 
  Electives 36.00 3.00 
CLE8400 Primary Intern Rotations 180.00 7.50 

 Fourth Year Summer Totals 303.00 17.75 
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Fourth Year – Fall 
Course # Course Name Hours Credits 
CLE8400 Primary Intern Rotations 180.00 7.50 
BM724 Applied Holism in Naturopathic Practice II 15.00 1.25 
BM715 Business II 24.00 2.00 
  OSCE III 1.00 0.04 
  Electives 36.00 3.00 
CE818 Clinic Synthesis III 6.00 0.25 

 Fourth Year Fall Totals 262.00 14.04 
 

 
Fourth Year – Winter 

Course # Course Name Hours Credits 
BM734 Applied Holism in Naturopathic Practice III 15.00 1.25 
BM725 Business III 18.00 1.50 
CLE8400 Primary Intern Rotations 180.00 7.50 
CLE8410 Preceptorship / Community Education 150.00 1.00 
TBD Clinical Skills Assessment 8.00 0.33 

 NPLEX II Review 0.00 0.00 
  Electives 36.00 3.00 

 Fourth Year Winter Totals 407.00 14.58 
  Fourth Year Totals 972.00 46.38 
  Program Totals 4100.00 269.33 

 
 
 
 


